TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918.

FLAX AND HEMP TRADE BOARD (GREAT BRITAIN).

PROPOSAL TO VARY AND TO FIX MINIMUM RATES OF WAGES FOR CERTAIN CLASSES OF MALE WORKERS.

In accordance with regulations made by the Minister of Labour under Section 18 of the Trade Boards Acts, 1909, and dated 21st April 1927, the Flax and Hemp Trade Board (Great Britain) HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that they PROPOSE TO VARY the general minimum time rates and overtime rates for certain classes of male workers of twenty-one years of age or over employed in tenting and for male improvers to tenting at present set out in the Schedule to the Notice F.H.(34), dated 18th January 1935, and TO FIX a general minimum time rate and overtime rates for a certain class of improvers to tenting.

Particulars of the proposed variation of minimum rates and of the minimum rates proposed to be fixed may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Trade Board at the address given below.

In accordance with Section 3 (5) of the Trade Boards Act, 1918, the Trade Board will CON-SIDER ANY OBJECTIONS to the above proposal to vary and to fix which may be lodged with them within two months from 1st November 1935. Such objections should be in writing and signed by the person making the same (adding his or her name and address), and should be sent to the Secretary, Flax and Hemp Trade Board (Great Britain), Romney House, Marsham Street, London, S.W.1. It is desirable that objections should state precisely, and so far as possible with reasons, what is objected to.

R. J. HUMPHREYS, Secretary.

1st November 1935.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACTS.

CONSTITUTION OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF FIFE.

ORDER BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.

WHEREAS the contents and boundaries of the electoral divisions of the County of Fife, the number of County Councillors for the County and the apportionment of these County Councillors between the landward area and the burghs entitled to be represented on the County Council were determined by Orders dated the 30th October 1929 and the 8th June 1932 made by the Secretary of State under Section 8 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1929, and Section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, respectively:

AND WHEREAS by Section 5 of the Kirkcaldy Corporation Order, 1930, the boundaries of the Royal Burgh of Kirkcaldy were extended to include and comprehend the area embraced in the Royal Burgh of Dysart, and by Section 15 of the said Order it was provided that the two members representing the Burgh of Dysart on the County Council in accordance with the Order by the Secretary of State dated the thirtieth day of October one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine should cease to be members of the County Council:

AND WHEREAS by the said extension of the boundaries of the Royal Burgh of Kirkcaldy a portion of the electoral division of Burntisland and Kinghorn was included within the boundaries of the burgh, and it is desirable to alter the description and contents of the said electoral division accordingly:

AND WHEREAS the Town Councils of the small burghs within the County have represented to me that it is desirable to provide by Order under Section 51 (a) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, for altering the number of County Councillors, the contents and boundaries of the electoral division of St. Monance, and the assignment of County Councillors to the small burghs in the County:

AND WHEREAS I am of opinion that it is expedient to give effect to their representations to the extent and in the manner hereinafter provided:

Now THEREFORE I, the undersigned, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, in virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, as read with the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1929, do hereby order as follows:—

1. The number of County Councillors for the County shall be increased from 107 to 110.

2. The Order of the Secretary of State dated the 8th June 1932 so far as relating to the electoral division of St. Monance (No. 14), and the Order of the Secretary of State dated the 30th October 1929 so far as relating to the electoral division of Burntisland and Kinghorn